

No. 16-273

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD, PETITIONER

*v.*

G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER,  
DEIRDRE GRIMM

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE EQUALITY FEDERATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

RICHARD D. BATCHELDER, JR.	DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER <i>Counsel of Record</i>
CHRISTOPHER THOMAS BROWN	EMERSON A. SIEGLE
JUSTIN G. FLORENCE	RAISHAY LIN*
KRISTI L. JOBSON	ROPES & GRAY LLP
ROPES & GRAY LLP	2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Prudential Tower	Washington, DC 20006
800 Boylston Street	(202) 508-4776
Boston, MA 02199	<i>Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier</i> <i>@ropesgray.com</i>

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae .....	1
Summary of the argument .....	2
Argument:	
I. Biology-based rationales were advanced to justify marriage bans, but were ultimately rejected .....	3
A. Some courts initially accepted biology-based arguments at face value, declining to subject them to careful review .....	4
B. This Court and others recognized that attempts to justify the marriage bans based on biology were riddled with inconsistencies and merely masked harmful discrimination.....	6
II. This Court should reject a similar effort in this case to use biology-based arguments to mask anti-transgender discrimination.....	8
A. Petitioner invokes biology in order to shield its policy from meaningful review .....	8
B. Petitioner’s invocations of biology are under- and overinclusive, and warrant careful review .....	9
C. Petitioner’s biology-based justification is a pretext for harmful discrimination .....	13
Conclusion.....	16

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Andersen v. King Cnty.</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006).....	6
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	4
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 316 (2014).....	4
<i>Beard v. Whitmore Lake Sch. Dist.</i> , 402 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 308 (2014).....	4, 7
<i>Brannum v. Overton Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), rev'd, <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	6
<i>Dodds v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	6, 7, 13
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	5
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	5
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Seligman &amp; Latz, Inc.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 145 (M.D. Fla. 1979).....	9
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 265 (2014).....	4

### III

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 875 A.2d 259 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> in part, modified in part, 908 A.2d 196 (2006) .....	5
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	7
<i>Richards v. U.S. Tennis Ass’n</i> , 93 Misc. 2d 713 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1977) .....	13
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	10
<i>Students &amp; Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 16-cv-4945, 2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2016).....	10
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	14
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School Dist. No 1. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 16-cv-943, 2016 WL 5239829 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 22, 2016) .....	14
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	5
Miscellaneous:	
Aruna Saraswat et al., <i>Evidence Supporting the Biologic Nature of Gender Identity</i> , 21 <i>Endocrine Practice</i> 199 (2015) .....	10
